



## Effect of Nutrient Management and Rice Establishment Methods on Biochemical and Physiological Attributes, Yield and Economics of Rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) in Rice-Groundnut Cropping System in Coastal Odisha

T. K. SAMANT<sup>1\*</sup>, L. M. GARNAYAK<sup>1</sup>, R. K. PAIKARAY<sup>1</sup>, K. N. MISHRA<sup>1</sup>  
R. K. PANDA<sup>1</sup>, S. K. SWAIN<sup>1</sup>, S. K. SARANGI<sup>2</sup> and S. N. JENA<sup>1</sup>

<sup>1</sup>Department of Agronomy, Odisha University of Agriculture and Technology  
Bhubaneswar - 751 003, Odisha, India

<sup>2</sup>ICAR-Central Soil Salinity Research Institute, Regional Research Station  
Canning Town - 743 329, West Bengal, India

Received: 26-10-2021

Accepted: 01.12.2021

**A field experiment was conducted during 2019-20 and 2020-21 to study the effect of nutrient management and rice establishment methods on biochemical, physiological attributes, yield and economics of rice in rice-groundnut cropping system in coastal Odisha. The experimental field was laid out in factorial randomised block design during *Kharif* and in split-plot design during *Rabi* with three replications. Six treatment combinations comprising two rice establishment methods *viz.*, direct seeded rice (DSR) and transplanted rice (TPR) and three nutrient management practices, *viz.*, inorganic source, organic source and integrated nutrient management (INM) in rice during *Kharif* were allotted to the main-plots. Three nutrient management practices to groundnut *viz.*, 75% soil test based fertiliser, STBF (inorganic), 100% STBF (inorganic) and INM during *Rabi* were allotted to the sub-plots. The results of the study revealed that DSR recorded significantly higher plant height, tillers m<sup>-2</sup>, leaf temperature, net returns (Rs. 39121 ha<sup>-1</sup>) and B:C ratio (1.68). The TPR was superior in terms of total chlorophyll content, dry matter production, panicles m<sup>-2</sup>, panicle weight, grains panicle<sup>-1</sup>, 1000-seed weight, leaf area index (LAI), light transmission ratio (LTR), relative growth rate (RGR) and net assimilation rate (NAR) resulting in yield improvement of 3.3% over DSR. The INM practice was superior to other nutrient management approaches in total chlorophyll content, dry matter production and its partitioning into panicle (62.5%), panicles m<sup>-2</sup>, grains panicle<sup>-1</sup>, 1000-seed weight, LAI and leaf temperature, which resulted in 13.3 and 15.2% higher grain yield than inorganic and organic source of nutrient management, respectively. The INM treatment also recorded higher plant height, tillers m<sup>-2</sup>, crop growth rate (CGR), net assimilation rate (NAR), relative growth rate (RGR), net returns (Rs. 56246 ha<sup>-1</sup>) and B:C ratio (1.89). Organic sources recorded higher NAR, RGR, panicle weight, but had the lowest dry matter accumulation and net returns.**

*(Key words: Chlorophyll, Dry matter partitioning, Economics, Nutrient management, Rice establishment, Yield)*

Rice and rice-based cropping systems form an integral part of agriculture whose spread and extent is predominant across the country and more precisely in eastern India. Inclusion of oilseeds and legumes in the cropping system has a close relationship between cropping system productivity, energy and environment (Deep *et al.*, 2018). Rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) is one of the important staple food crops of the world and, India has the world's largest area under rice (44.5 Mha) and is the second highest producer (121.26 Mt) contributing 22% of global rice production (FAO, 2018).

Groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) is considered a unique and important legume oilseed crop and in India, it is grown over an area of 4.9 Mha with a total

production of 10.14 Mt (DES, 2020). Rice-groundnut is an important cropping system in Odisha. Rice is also the predominant crop of Odisha covering about 10% of the total rice area in the country and 45% of the total cultivable area in the state with a productivity of 1.74 t ha<sup>-1</sup>. Rice covers about 67% of the total cultivable area of the state in the *Kharif* season and groundnut is the major oilseed crop grown in 0.20 Mha, out of which *Rabi* groundnut accounts for about 67% area with a productivity of 1.98 t ha<sup>-1</sup> (DA & FP, 2017-18). Both the crops in the system are nutrient exhaustive and sensitive to changing climate. Deterioration of soil properties due to improper crop and nutrient management has threatened the productivity and sustainability of the system in the state (Patra *et al.*, 2019).

\*Corresponding author: E-mail: [tksamant\\_2003@yahoo.co.in](mailto:tksamant_2003@yahoo.co.in)

The method of stand establishment influences the performance of rice and the effect of the method of seeding rice during *Kharif* has a great impact on field preparation and establishment of succeeding *Rabi* crops (Pandey *et al.*, 2018). Rice is grown mostly through transplanting but due to scarcity of labour, irrigation water and soil degradation, farmers switch over to direct seeding. Rice yield during the rainy (*Kharif*) season in the coastal areas are highly variable mainly due to improper selection varieties, soil salinity and submergence by heavy water following transplanting which also deteriorates the soil structure and creates problem in tillage and establishment of subsequent *rabi* crop (Sarangi *et al.*, 2017). Transplanting in rice is detrimental to the succeeding non-rice crop due to deterioration of soil physical condition and the formation of a hard pan at shallow depth through puddling (Bandyopadhyay *et al.*, 2019).

Nutrient management practices play an important role in enhancing the production of rice. Continuous use of imbalanced inorganic fertilizers is subject to various losses and might be converted into different gas emissions, leading to global warming (Ravikumar *et al.*, 2021). Efficient nutrient management is essential to achieve higher and sustained crop yield and integration of all possible sources of nutrients can fulfil the phasic requirement of crops improving the use efficiency of applied nutrients. An integrated approach of nutrient supply with the use of organics and inorganic fertilizers is gaining importance, as it not only reduces the use of costly inorganic fertilizers but also is an eco-friendly approach (Kamble *et al.*, 2018; Suryawanshi *et al.*, 2019) and is the best option for sustaining crop yield and improving soil health (Mondal *et al.*, 2019). It also ensures the supply of all the essential nutrients to the crops in sufficient amounts and makes the nutrients readily available during crop growth as required (Das *et al.*, 2015). Organic manures and biofertilizers have a carry-over effect on the succeeding crops in rice-based cropping systems. The low productivity of groundnut is mainly due to low consumption of fertilizer in spite of prominent nutrient deficiencies and the application of manures and fertilizers affects the availability of soil nutrients and soil physical properties of groundnut (Patil *et al.*, 2017; Mondal *et al.*, 2019). Keeping these facts in view, the present investigation was undertaken

to find out the effect of different nutrient management and rice establishment methods on biochemical and physiological attributes, yield and economics of rice in rice-groundnut cropping system in coastal Odisha.

## MATERIALS AND METHODS

The field experiment was conducted for two consecutive years during the *Kharif* and *Rabi* seasons of 2019-20 and 2020-21 at Agronomy Main Research Farm, Odisha University of Agriculture and Technology, Bhubaneswar (20° 15' N, 85° 52' E, 25.9 m above MSL) under East and South-Eastern Coastal Plain Agro-Climatic Zone of Odisha. The soil of the experimental site was acidic (pH-5.28), loamy sand in texture with medium organic carbon (0.57%), phosphorus (15.4 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) and potassium (189.4 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) and low in nitrogen (187.5 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>). Six treatment combinations comprising two establishment methods [direct seeded rice (DSR) and transplanted puddled rice (TPR)] and three nutrient management practices [inorganic-100% soil test based fertilizers (STBF) from inorganic source; organic-green manuring with *dhaincha* + 1/3<sup>rd</sup> soil test based nitrogen, STBN (vermicompost) + 1/3<sup>rd</sup> STBN (neem oil cake) and integrated nutrient management (INM) with integration of both organic and inorganic sources-green manuring with *dhaincha* + 50% STBN + 100% P<sub>2</sub>O<sub>5</sub> + 100% K<sub>2</sub>O] to rice during *Kharif* were allotted to the main-plots. Three nutrient management practices viz., 75% STBF (inorganic), 100% STBF (inorganic) and INM [75% STBN + 25% STBN (FYM) + lime 0.2 LR + biofertilisers viz., *Rhizobium* and PSB + 100% P<sub>2</sub>O<sub>5</sub> + 100% K<sub>2</sub>O] to groundnut during *Rabi* were allotted to the sub-plots in a split-plot design replicated three times at the same site during both the years in rice-groundnut cropping system. Rice (cv. Maudamani-CR DHAN 307) and groundnut variety (cv. Devi-ICGV 91114) were grown with the recommended package of practices. The N content of vermicompost and neem oil cake used was 1.62%, 3.85% during 2019-20 and 1.56%, 3.82% during 2020-21, respectively. Vermicompost @ 2.0 t ha<sup>-1</sup> and neem oil cake @ 0.87 t ha<sup>-1</sup> were applied immediately after the layout of the experiment as per treatments. Inorganic nutrient management practices in crops were 100% of soil test based fertilizers (STBF) @ 100:40:40 kg N:P<sub>2</sub>O<sub>5</sub>:K<sub>2</sub>O ha<sup>-1</sup> through inorganic fertilisers. In DSR, rice was sown with *dhaincha* (*Sesbania aculeata*)

and in TPR, rice was transplanted after incorporation of *dhaincha* at 42 days stage. After *dhaincha* incorporation, the land of the individual plot was again puddled and levelled before transplanting. *Dhaincha* in DSR was also brown manured by knocking down *dhaincha* with the spraying of 2,4-D ethyl ester at the same stage.

Total chlorophyll content in the leaves was determined by using the method stated by Arnon (1949) and the growth indices were calculated as per standard formulae (Radford, 1967). All the growth, yield attributes and yield were recorded and the economic analysis was done by calculating the cost of cultivation, gross returns, net returns and B:C ratio. Available soil nutrient contents were determined following the standard procedures (Jackson, 1973). The data collected from the experiment on various observations of rice crop were subjected to pooled analysis over two years following the standard ANOVA technique as prescribed by Gomez and Gomez (1984).

## RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

### Biochemical attributes

Chlorophyll is an important molecule associated with photosynthesis in plant leaves that directly affects the growth and yield of rice. Chlorophyll content at different growth stages of the crop (Table 1) indicated that the concentration of chlorophyll in the leaf gradually increased from 30 to 90 DAS. Rice establishment

method and nutrient management had a significant effect on chlorophyll content. The data in Table 1 revealed that the total chlorophyll content of direct seeded rice (DSR) was found to be higher ( $1.62 \text{ mg g}^{-1}$ ) than transplanted rice (TPR) at 30 DAS, but the trend was reversed in favour of transplanted rice with higher chlorophyll ( $4.10 \text{ mg g}^{-1}$ ) at 90 DAS resulting in significantly higher SPAD value and leaf temperature. Leaf area index (LAI) and light transmission ratio (LTR) were at par in both establishment methods in conformity with that reported by Das *et al.* (2015).

Among the nutrient management practices, better chlorophyll content was found in INM (3.02 and  $4.10 \text{ mg g}^{-1}$  at 60 DAS and 90 DAS, respectively) over organic or 100% STBF owing to prolonged availability of nitrogen due to the slow release of N from the organic source, closely matching the N supply with rice N demand that increased the rate of leaf expansion leading to better interception of solar radiation by the canopy, enhanced photosynthesis, nitrogen metabolism, transformation of carbohydrates and oxidation-reduction process in plants. Singh (2013) reported similar findings in chlorophyll content of hybrid rice with 75% RDF + green manuring. Organic source of nutrient management recorded significantly higher LTR (0.08) might be due to slow availability of the available form of N to plant feeding with organic source and *vice versa* whereas numerically better LAI (5.12) and leaf temperature ( $23.30^\circ\text{C}$ ) was observed in INM practice.

**Table 1.** Chlorophyll content, chlorophyll index, leaf area index, leaf temperature and light transmission ratio of rice as influenced by nutrient management and rice establishment methods (Pooled data of 2 years)

Treatment	Chlorophyll-total ( $\text{mg g}^{-1}$ ) 30 DAS	Chlorophyll-total ( $\text{mg g}^{-1}$ ) 60 DAS	Chlorophyll-total ( $\text{mg g}^{-1}$ ) 90 DAS	SPAD value 90 DAS	Leaf area index 90 DAS	Leaf temperature ( $^\circ\text{C}$ ) 90 DAS	Light transmission ratio 90 DAS
Rice establishment methods							
DSR	1.62	2.51	3.26	18.59	4.63	23.20	0.06
TPR	0.98	2.92	4.10	22.61	4.74	22.90	0.07
SEm $\pm$	0.067	0.002	0.150	0.749	0.298	0.20	0.01
C.D. at 5%	0.16	0.01	0.37	1.83	NS	0.65	NS
Nutrient management in rice							
Inorganic	1.43	2.51	3.42	17.89	4.82	22.90	0.06
Organic	1.15	2.61	3.53	19.29	4.11	22.90	0.08
INM	1.32	3.02	4.10	24.61	5.12	23.30	0.06
SEm $\pm$	0.082	0.002	0.184	0.917	0.364	0.30	0.01
C.D. at 5%	0.20	0.01	0.45	2.24	0.89	0.80	NS

### Physiological attributes

DSR recorded (Table 2) significantly higher plant height (127.3 cm) and tillers m<sup>-2</sup> (412.6) over TPR which might be due to transplanting shock in TPR and greater intra-row competition as a result of higher plant density in DSR causing elongation of the stalk.

Integrated nutrient management (INM) in rice resulted in comparatively higher plant height and tillers m<sup>-2</sup> than inorganic and organic management. The efficiency of crop canopy for utilizing the available solar radiation is a function of the rate and duration of photosynthesis and its subsequent translocation and storage in different plant parts during crop growth, which results in total dry matter accumulation. The data on accumulation of dry matter by rice crop as affected by nutrient management and rice establishment methods revealed that TPR significantly increased the dry matter production resulting in 10.0% increase over DSR. Nutrient management practices also influenced dry matter production and INM produced significantly

higher dry matter of 1482.0 g m<sup>-2</sup> followed by inorganic and organic management.

Dry matter accumulation in different plant parts at maturity showed a maximum in panicle followed by stem and leaf. TPR recorded a higher partition in the panicle (60.0%) over DSR. Among nutrient management practices, INM was observed to be superior with maximum dry matter accumulation and its partitioning into grain, 62.5% of total dry matter in panicle. The lowest dry matter was observed with inorganic practices having 54.7% of total dry matter in panicle. Inorganic resulted in a higher per cent of dry matter accumulation in leaf (11.8%) and stem (33.5%) over the organic source of nutrient management. The recommended dose of fertilizer through inorganic sources might have supplied an adequate quantity of nutrients as per as crop's requirement rapidly and additionally green-manuring can also play a good role as an organic source of fertilizer which can enhance dry matter production of the crop. These results are supported with that reported by Kumari *et al.* (2014).

**Table 2.** Plant height, tillers m<sup>-2</sup>, dry matter accumulation and partition of rice as influenced by nutrient management and rice establishment methods (Pooled data of 2 years)

Treatment	Plant height (cm)	Tillers m <sup>-2</sup>	Dry matter accumulation (g m <sup>-2</sup> )			
			Leaf	Stem	Panicle	Total
Rice establishment methods						
DSR	127.3	412.6	134.4 (11.4)	371.4 (31.7)	680.1 (56.9)	1213.5
TPR	118.4	335.6	138.9 (10.1)	400.7 (29.9)	822.9 (60.0)	1335.0
SEm ±	1.44	12.19	9.9	12.9	30.0	38.27
C.D. at 5%	3.5	29.7	24.0	NS	73.2	93.3
Nutrient management in rice						
Inorganic	123.0	367.7	139.0 (11.8)	382.5 (33.5)	643.4 (54.7)	1212.1
Organic	121.5	353.7	116.3 (9.9)	370.2 (32.0)	663.2 (58.1)	1128.7
INM	124.2	400.7	154.6 (10.4)	405.4 (27.1)	947.9 (62.5)	1482.0
SEm ±	1.77	14.93	12.1	15.8	36.8	46.87
C.D. at 5%	NS	36.4	29.6	NS	89.7	114.3

\*Figures in parentheses are percentage of dry matter partitioning

The maximum crop growth rate (CGR) of 24.65-26.20 g m<sup>-2</sup> day<sup>-1</sup> was observed during 60-90 DAS irrespective of treatments (Table 3), thereafter it declined towards maturity. TPR outperformed at 30-60 DAS observation interval in other stages the DSR and TPR were at par. INM practice led to a significantly higher CGR after 30-60 DAS onwards. Net assimilation rate (NAR) was found to be non-significant, regardless of treatments imposed except at the initial growth stages. The trend of NAR was observed to be declining at advanced stages of growth. The relative growth rate (RGR) increased at successive growth stages up to 90 DAS, which is evident from RGR values at 30-60 and 60-90 DAS, respectively and then declined towards maturity. TPR showed a significantly higher RGR at 30-60 DAS, however, the effect of the establishment methods was not noticed afterwards. The higher growth rate with the combined use of organic and inorganic was due to rapid growth caused by adequate nutrient supply to the crops, which resulted in an increase in various metabolic processes and better mobilisation of synthesized carbohydrates in amino acids and proteins. This in turn stimulated the rapid cell division and cell elongation, thus allowing the plant to grow faster. These results are in agreement with Awan *et al.* (2000) and Parasuraman (2005).

TPR recorded (Table 4) higher panicle m<sup>-2</sup> (288.3),

panicle weight (4.16 g) and grains panicle<sup>-1</sup> (185.8) resulting in yield improvement of 3.3% over DSR whereas at par 1000-seed weight (24.37-24.46g) was observed in establishment methods. This could be due to better microclimatic conditions and improvement in soil physico-chemical properties for better water uptake as well as availability and utilization of nutrients in TPR (Bastola, 2020). Among the nutrient management practices, INM recorded higher panicles m<sup>-2</sup> (321.0), grains panicle<sup>-1</sup> (190.2) and 1000-seed weight (24.53 g) than organic and inorganic, but panicles were heavier (4.26 g) in the organic source of nutrient management. The 1000-seed weight was at par for organic (24.81 g) and INM (24.53 g) treatments.

The INM practice in rice resulted in the highest grain yield (6060 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>) and straw yield (7077 kg ha<sup>-1</sup>), which outyielded both the inorganic and the organic practices by 13.2 and 15.2%, respectively. Integrated use of green manures and fertilizer N was more beneficial than their individual application even on an equal nutrient basis which might be because of improvement in soil physical conditions and soil microbial activity leading to increased availability and overall balanced nutrition (Ghosh *et al.*, 2021). Better performance of rice crop with INM had led to an increase in plant growth resulting in higher grain yield due to *in situ* green manuring with *dhaincha* (Mankotia, 2007).

**Table 3.** Crop growth rate, net assimilation rate and relative growth rate of rice as influenced by nutrient management and rice establishment methods (Pooled data of 2 years)

Treatment	Crop growth rate (g m <sup>-2</sup> day <sup>-1</sup> )			Net assimilation rate (g m <sup>-2</sup> day <sup>-1</sup> )			Relative growth rate (mg g <sup>-1</sup> day <sup>-1</sup> )		
	30-60 DAS	60-90 DAS	90-Maturity	30-60 DAS	60-90 DAS	90-Maturity	30-60 DAS	60-90 DAS	90-Maturity
Rice establishment methods									
DSR	5.09	24.65	5.04	1.84	6.11	4.62	25.2	41.9	5.4
TPR	7.52	26.20	4.70	2.97	6.07	4.76	39.3	40.5	5.9
SEm ±	0.498	1.161	0.270	0.170	0.364	0.47	2.29	1.83	0.24
C.D. at 5%	2.21	NS	NS	0.42	NS	NS	5.6	NS	NS
Nutrient management in rice									
Inorganic	6.16	24.47	4.34	2.26	5.76	3.93	30.9	40.6	5.1
Organic	6.47	21.55	4.38	2.99	5.98	5.02	38.8	38.2	6.0
INM	6.29	30.25	5.90	1.96	6.53	5.12	27.0	44.7	5.8
SEm ±	0.61	1.422	0.33	0.21	0.446	0.57	2.81	2.39	0.29
C.D. at 5%	NS	3.47	0.81	0.51	NS	NS	6.8	4.5	0.7

**Table 4.** Yield attributes, yield and economics of rice as influenced by nutrient management and rice establishment methods (Pooled data of 2 years)

Treatment	Panicles m <sup>-2</sup>	Panicle weight (g)	Grains panicle <sup>-1</sup>	1000 grain weight (g)	Grain yield (kg ha <sup>-1</sup> )	Straw yield (kg ha <sup>-1</sup> )	Net Return (₹ ha <sup>-1</sup> )	Benefit cost ratio
Rice establishment methods								
DSR	264.8	3.74	173.5	24.46	5469	6602	39121	1.68
TPR	288.3	4.16	185.8	24.37	5646	6944	34537	1.51
SEM ±	5.06	0.124	3.44	0.169	30	77	440	0.005
C.D. at 5%	12.3	0.30	8.4	NS	73	188	1072	0.01
Nutrient management in rice								
Inorganic	270.8	3.42	183.2	23.91	5352	6588	48776	1.85
Organic	237.7	4.26	165.5	24.81	5262	6653	5465	1.05
INM	321.0	4.17	190.2	24.53	6060	7077	56246	1.89
SEM ±	6.20	0.151	4.21	0.207	37	94	538	0.006
C.D. at 5%	15.1	0.37	10.3	0.51	90	230	1313	0.02

### Economics

DSR recorded a higher net return value (₹ 39,121 ha<sup>-1</sup>) and improved the B:C ratio to 1.68 as compared to TPR (Table 4), due to the relatively lower cost of cultivation resulting from lower labour requirement in direct seeding which conforms with the findings of Sarangi *et al.* (2017) and Bohra and Kumar (2015). INM in rice resulted in the higher net returns (₹ 56,246 ha<sup>-1</sup>) and B:C ratio (1.89) over the organic and inorganic sources of nutrition which might be due to higher yield under INM. Organic sources of nutrients in rice resulted in the lowest net return owing to the higher cost of organic manures. The higher yield under INM might have negated the relatively higher cost of organic sources of nutrients as reported by Singh *et al.* (2006).

Thus, integrated nutrient management practice in conjunction with *dhaincha* green manuring + 50% STBN + 100% P<sub>2</sub>O<sub>5</sub> + 100% K<sub>2</sub>O under transplanted rice is the best option for improving the biochemical and physiological attributes, yield and economics of rice in rice-groundnut cropping system in coastal Odisha.

### CONFLICT OF INTEREST

The authors declare that there is no conflict of interest.

### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The first author is thankful to the Director, ICAR-

Agricultural Technology Application Research Institute (ATARI), Zone-V, Kolkata and the Department of Agronomy, College of Agriculture, Odisha University of Agriculture and Technology, Bhubaneswar, Odisha for providing the facility to carry out the research for pursuing his Ph.D degree.

### REFERENCES

- Arnon, D.I. (1949). Copper enzymes in isolated chloroplasts, polyphenoxidase in *Beta vulgaris*. *Plant Physiology* **24**: 1-15.
- Awan, I.U., Jaskani, A.G. and Nadeem, M.A. (2000). Nitrogen use efficiency in rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) as affected by green manuring plant *Dhaincha* (*Sesbania aculeate* L.). *Pakistan Journal of Agricultural Sciences* **3**(11): 1827-1828.
- Bandyopadhyay, K.K., Sarangi, A., Kumar, R.D. and Singh, D.K. (2019). Effect of puddling and direct sowing of rice on soil physical health and water productivity of rice-wheat cropping system under different irrigation regimes. *Journal of Indian Society of Soil Science* **67**(2): 160-173.
- Bastola, A. (2020). A review on effect of establishment methods on growth, yield and yield attributes of rice and on succeeding crops after rice. *International Journal for Research in Applied Sciences and Biotechnology* **7**(6): 134-139.

- Bohra, J.S. and Kumar, R. (2015). Effect of crop establishment methods on productivity, profitability and energetics of rice (*Oryza sativa*)-wheat (*Triticum aestivum*) system. *Indian Journal of Agricultural Sciences* **85**(2): 217-223.
- DA & FP. (2018). *Odisha Agriculture Statistics 2017-18*. Directorate of Agriculture and Food Production, Govt of Odisha, Bhubaneswar, Odisha.
- Das, P., Gulati, J.M.L., Pattanayak, S. and Jena, S.N. (2015). Leaf area index, flag leaf characters, chlorophyll content and yield of rice genotypes under various establishment methods. *Oryza* **52**(4): 292-296.
- Deep, M., Kumar, R.M and Saha, S. (2018). Rice-based cropping systems for enhancing productivity of food grains in India: Decadal experience of AICRP. *Indian Farming* **68**(01): 27-30.
- DES. (2020). *Pocket Book of Agricultural Statistics 2020*, Directorate of Economics and Statistics, Department of Agriculture, Cooperation and Farmers Welfare, Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare, Govt. of India, New Delhi, India.
- FAO. (2018). *The State of Food and Agriculture*. FAO, Rome, Italy.
- Ghosh, M., Ashiq, W., Bhogilal, Vasava, H., Gamage, D.N.V., Patra, P.K. and Biswas, A. (2021). Short-term carbon sequestration and changes of soil organic carbon pools in rice under integrated nutrient management in India. *Agriculture* **11**(4): 348.
- Gomez, K.A. and Gomez, A.A. (1984). *Statistical Procedures for Agricultural Research*. Wiley Inter Science, New York, USA. pp 76-83.
- Jackson, M.L. (1973). *Soil Chemical Analysis*. Prentice Hall of India Private Limited, New Delhi, India
- Kamble, B.M., Kathmale, D.K. and Rathod, S.D. (2018). Soil nutrient status, uptake, yield and economics of groundnut-wheat cropping sequence as influenced by organic sources and fertilizers. *Journal of the Indian Society of Soil Science* **66**: 66-75.
- Kumari, N., Pal, S.K., Barla, S. and Singh, C.S. (2014). Impact of organic nutrient management on dry matter partitioning, growth and productivity of scented rice. *Oryza* **51**(1): 48-54.
- Mankotia, B.S. (2007). Effect of fertiliser application with farmyard manure and in situ green manures in standing rice-wheat cropping system. *Indian Journal of Agricultural Sciences* **77**(8): 512-514.
- Mondal, R., Goswami, S., Mandi, S.K. and Goswami, S.B. (2019). Quality seed production of rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) as influenced by nutrient management during Kharif season in the lower Indo-Gangetic plains. *Environment and Ecology* **37**(1A): 274-280.
- Pandey, M.K., Verma, A., Sirmaur, A. and Dwivedi, A. (2018). Study the effect of different rice establishment techniques crop growth, yield and energy assessment and water productivity in rainfed conditions. *Journal of Pharmacognosy and Phytochemistry* **7**(1): 501-505.
- Parasuraman, P. (2005). Integrated nitrogen management in rice (*Oryza sativa*) through split application of fertilisers at different levels with green manure. *Mysore Journal of Agricultural Sciences* **39**(1): 90-94.
- Patil, D.B., Pawar, P.P., Wadile, S.C., Patil and H.M. (2017). Effect of integrated nutrient management on growth and yield of *kharif* groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.). *International Journal of Horticulture, Agriculture and Food Science* **1**(1): 21-23.
- Patra, A.K., Garnayak, L.M., Mishra, K.N., Mohanty, T.R., Mohapatra, B.K. and Swain, S.K. (2019). Balanced fertilization in rice (*Oryza sativa*) - groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea*) cropping system. *Indian Journal of Agronomy* **64**(3): 293-297.
- Radford, P.J. (1967). Growth analysis formulae: Their use and abuse. *Crop Science* **7**: 171-175.
- Ravikumar, C., Karthikeyan, A., Senthilvalavan, P. and Manivannan, R. (2021). Integrated nutrient management - promising way to reduce carbon dioxide and methane emission in flooded rice ecosystem: A review. *Journal of Applied and Natural Science* **13**(1): 385-395.

- Saranghi, S.K., Maji, B., Mandal, U.K., Mandal, S. and Sharma, P.C. (2017). Effect of establishment methods in rainy season (*Kharif*) and tillage practices in winter season (*Rabi*) on yield and economics of rice (*Oryza sativa*) - maize (*Zea mays*) cropping system under coastal saline ecosystem. *Indian Journal of Agronomy* **62**(4): 407-416.
- Singh, A.K. (2013). Impact of integrated nutrient management on growth parameters, physiological characteristics, yield and yield attributes of hybrid rice. *Journal of Soil and Crops* **23**(2): 259-263.
- Singh, R., Prasad, K. and Singh, D.K. (2006). Effect of soil conditioners and fertilizer doses on yield and yield attributes of rice (*Oryza sativa* L.) in rice - wheat sequence. *Crop Research* **31**(3): 343-345.
- Suryawanshi, P.K., Pagar, V.D., Kumbhar, N.M. and Sadhu, A.C. (2019). Yield, quality and nutrient status of soil under different integrated nitrogen management practices in wheat (*Triticum aestivum*) - forage cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata*) cropping sequence. *Indian Journal of Agronomy* **64**(4): 445-449.